ORDINANCE NO.: 4997

AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 2-551 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding the membership of the Neighborhood Revitalization Commission.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Section 2-551 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2-551. – Creation and Membership.

There shall be a Neighborhood Revitalization Commission whose members shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to approval by the Council. No salary or compensation shall be paid to any member of said Commission for such member's services as Commissioner. The Neighborhood Revitalization Commission shall be staffed by the Planning and Development Department. All members shall be residents of the City and consist of:

- (1) Six Seven members representing different recognized Neighborhood Associations as defined in Section 2-554. The Neighborhood Association Leaders/Officers may timely recommend qualified persons to the Mayor for appointment, subject to Common Council approval. No recognized neighborhood association may have a member from their association serve for more than two consecutive terms. The number of members representing the different recognized Neighborhood Associations will be re-evaluated annually by the Neighborhood Revitalization Commission.
- (2) The Mayor of the City of La Crosse who will serve as chair of the Commission or appoint a Commission member as chair, subject to Council confirmation.
 - (3) One Council Member
 - (4) One representative who is a landlord of the La Crosse Area.
 - (5) One representative from the La Crosse Neighborhood Development Corporation.
 - (6) One representative from a major institution or employer in the Citv.

SECTION II: This ordinance shall take effect after its passage and publication.

/s/	
Timothy Kabat, Mayor	
/s/	
Teri Lehrke, City Clerk	

Passed: 5/11/17 Approved: 5/15/17 Published: 5/20/17